
 

 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  x  

  

Case No. 14-cv-4990 (DSD/JSM) 

 

STIPULATION REGARDING 

PETITIONER’S MOTION TO 

HOLD THE NFL IN CIVIL 

CONTEMPT 

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE PLAYERS 

ASSOCIATION, on its own behalf and on behalf 

of ADRIAN PETERSON, 

 

Petitioner, 

  

 -v.-   

 

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE, 

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE  

MANAGEMENT COUNCIL, and ROGER 

GOODELL, 

        

Respondents.  

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  x  

 

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties, by 

their respective undersigned attorneys, that Petitioner’s Motion to Hold the NFL in Civil 

Contempt (“Motion”)(Dkt No. 45), has been settled and is hereby withdrawn with 

prejudice.  No ruling is requested from the Court on the Motion.  Each side shall bear their 

own costs, attorneys’ fees or disbursements related to the Motion.  
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Dated: September 21, 2015          BERENS & MILLER, P.A. 

 

By: s/Barbara Podlucky Berens  

Barbara Podlucky Berens, #209788 

Erin K. Fogarty Lisle, #238168 

Carrie L. Zochert, #291778 

3720 IDS Center 

80 South Eighth Street 

Minneapolis, MN 55402 

612-349-6171 

bberens@berensmiller.com 

 

WINSTON & STRAWN LLP 

Jeffrey L. Kessler (pro hac vice) 

David L. Greenspan (pro hac vice) 

Jennifer M. Stewart (pro hac vice) 

Jonathan J. Amoona  

200 Park Avenue 

New York, New York 10166 

Telephone: (212) 294-6700 

Facsimile: (212) 294-4700 

jkessler@winston.com 

dgreenspan@winston.com 

jstewart@winston.com 

jamoona@winston.com 

 

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE 

PLAYERS ASSOCIATION 

DeMaurice F. Smith (pro hac vice) 

1133 20th Street, NW 

Washington, DC 20036 

202-756-9136 

demaurice.smith@nflplayers.com 

 

Attorneys for the National Football 

League Players Association and on 

behalf of Adrian Peterson 
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Dated: September 21, 2015         NILAN JOHNSON LEWIS PA 

 

By: s/Joseph G. Schmitt  

       Joseph G. Schmitt, #231447 

       Peter Gray, #025809X 

       120 South Sixth Street, Suite 400 

       Minneapolis, MN 55402 

       Phone:  612-305-7500 

       jschmitt@nilanjohnson.com 

       pgray@nilanjohnson.com 

 

        

       AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER 

& FELD LLP 

                                                                        Daniel L. Nash (pro hac vice) 

Stacey R. Eisenstein (pro hac vice) 

Marla S. Axelrod (pro hac vice) 

James E. Tysse (pro hac vice) 

1333 New Hampshire Avenue, NW 

Washington, DC 20036 

Phone: 202-887-4000 

dnash@akingump.com 

seisenstein@akingump.com 

maxelrod@akingump.com 

jtysse@akingump.com 

 

Attorneys for Defendants National 

Football League and National Football 

League Management Counsel  

CASE 0:14-cv-04990-DSD-JSM   Document 69   Filed 09/21/15   Page 3 of 3


